Environmental Management Karen Streich ﬂ.@ F’ /
Company Project Manager

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

August 16,2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 . W
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ¥ - ' .
< L(:)‘J
s Wt-j’) kg\%
Re: Chevron Service Station# 211283 \;j,) (Y
e (e e

Address: 3810 Broadway, Oakland, Ckc‘:z‘,lifornié

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated  july 20, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



Y Resy

(/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL Tuly 20, 2004

lect ¥

TO: Ms. Kristene Tidwell

G-R #386956
(8 (o

CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

FROM: Deanna L. Harding

P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Former Texaco Service Station

Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 19, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 21, 2004
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to August 13, 2004, at which time the

final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Protection Div.,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Trans/211283-ks

6747 Sierra Count, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916} 631-1300 » Fax {(916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc

July 19, 2004
G-R Job #386956

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 21, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station . '
3810 Broadway '
Qakland, California
{Site #211283)

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All tield work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, Z_\]
&/M\C\ /

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator
: No. C 55734
[dbecc(tiD Ve co. (e

Iagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figue 1: Potentiometric Map
Table |: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 849564 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

Weliio | oG+ | piw. | Gwe . SHT b reRe om0 riladipni e IR Ragh emaor
DATE g s k) b e oph) L ek b op) s (et b
MW-1

06/28/96 86.69 21.77 64.92 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 16' -
11/07/96 86.69 23.27 63.42 - - -- - -- - - - - -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 -<30 <200 - - )
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 - <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 38.3 - -
06/18/98 86.69 19.78 66.91 - 280 330 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 - -
08/31/98 86.69 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 1.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 86.69 22.15 64.54 - 130 130 23 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 110 13 -
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 67.14 - 305 1,520 1.7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 21.6 <25.0 -
06/25/99 86.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.94 1.01 -
09/24/99 86.69 2258 64.11 - 71.7 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 3,70 - -
12/29/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 345 117 4.26 <0.500 <0.500 1.97 26.2 <0.500 -
03/21/00 86.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 21.5 - -
07/26/00 86.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64.79 - 192 88.1 -15.60 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -- -
11/29/00 86.92 22.05 64.87 -- 331 <50.0 3.52 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 - - - - - - - - - - - 4
03/23/01 86.92 20.15 66.77 - 3 204 10.7 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 65.14 - 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 0.87 -
09/05/01° 86.92 2437 62.55 - 400 74 <050 0.63 <0.50 2.7 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 86.92 20.25 66.67 - 530 59 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.05 0.00 490° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 86.69 22.44 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <235 - -
12/19/02 86.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 86.69 20.92 65.77 0.00 TUNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL . - - - -
06/23/03" 86.69 21.34 65.35 0.00 310 <50 <45 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° 86.69 22.46 64.23 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03' 86.69 22.10 64.59 0.00 350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04" 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <30
06/21/04" 86.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50

211283 I EIRAG5A
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Table

1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

QOakland, California

R .

-MTBE by -

MTBE by -

WELLID/ S TOG - DTW - GWE I SPHT TR L TRIEG Dol BT TILi L X Ty S g CETHANOL
DATE - gy i (s py bl ). . gk opb) - (ppbl - (wb) - fepb) . “tppb) - - (R .
MW-2
06/28/96 85.83 22.10 63.73 1.35 -- - -- -- -- -- - - --
10/10/96 85.83 2236 63.47 -- 1,800 99,000 4,100 9,400 2,300 9,900 390 <25 --
11/07/96 85.83 22.39 63.45%* 0.01 - - - - - -- - -- -
12/18/97 83.83 20.19 65.64 - 4,700 24,000 600 1,800 750 2,400 <2,000 - -
04/06/98 85.83 18.00 67.83 - 9.5 20,100 252 448 430 1,410 <200 - -
06/18/98 85.83 19.63 66.20 - 5,200 20,000 240 370 270 790 <50 -- -
08/31/98 85.83 21.01 64.82 - 19,000 72,000 270 990 630 1,700 <125 - -
12/21/98 85.83 21.31 64.52 -- 13,000 290 8.7 18 9.7 38 10 29 -
03/24/99 85.83 19.18 66.65 - 5,590 80,400 651 1,860 1,120 3,730 <40.0 <100 -
06/25/99 85.83 20.78 65.05 -- 12,100 34,700 504 1,300 716 2,160 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 85.83 21.82 64.01 - 108 6,510 1,030 350 183 680 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 85.83 2217 63.90** 0.30 - - - - -- - - - -
01/07/00 85.83 22.84 63.30%* 0.39 - - - - - - - - -
03721100 " 18.19 -- - 41,100 54,100 1,260 3,320 2,180 8,260 <1,250 - -
DESTROYED
MW-3
06/28/96 83.18 19.04 64.14 - - . - - - - - - -
10/10/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1,200 110,000 6,600 16,000 2,200 12,000 <250 - --
11/07/96 83.18 19.40 63.78 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.18 18.79 64.3% - 6,100,000 180,000 1,500 16,000 4,600 23,000 <3,000 - -
04/06/98 83.18 16.58 66.64 0.05 - - - - - - -- - -
06/18/98 83.18 - - >2.0° - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 83.18 19.56 63.68 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
12/21/98 831.18 20.23 65.13 2.73 - - - - - - - - -
03/24/99 33.18 16.76 67.11 0.86 - - - - - - - - -
06/25/99 83.18 18.47 64.95 0.30 - - - - - - — - -
211283.x1s/#386956 2

As of 06/21/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

WELLID/ | TOGr.  DIW. . GWE:SPHT - TRHDT TeRG - 1B o Lo el SMEERNC Mol eTHeNon
DATE = - . () Wy msh oy C qepb) . (upb) © - (pbB)_-l 7 llppbj _ - (epb) . (ppb} ' {ppb) . " - '(ppb) opt)
MW-3 (cont)
09/24/99 83.18 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - - - . . - -
12/29/99 83.18 19.25 63.96 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 83.18 19.87 63.37 0.97 - - - - - - . - -
DESTROYED . i _
MW-4
06/28/96 83.31 18.83 64.43 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <29 -- - -
10/10/96 83.31 19.84 6347 - <50 650 39 65 22 120 <5.0 -- -
11/07/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.31 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 83.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - --
06/18/98 83.31 16.89 66.42 -- 53 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 83.31 18.48 64.83 -- 60 <50 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
12/21/98 83.31 18.80 64.51 — <50 <50 -<(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 83.31 16.70 66.61 - <30.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.5060 <2.00 - -
(G6/25/99 83.31 18.16 65.15 -- 128 <50.0 _ <0.500 <0.500 <01,500 <0.50n <2.00 - - -
09/24/99 83.31 19.12 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <30.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 83.31 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 83.31 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 83.31 18.52 64.79 -- 3 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 83.63 18.75 64.88 - 183 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 83.63 18.55 65.08 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- <0.50 -
09/05/01° 83.63 19.10 64.53 -- 710 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 83.63 17.53 66.08 - 460 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 - <3.0 -
06/25/02 83.31 18.39 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 83.31 19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
12/16/02 83.31 18.14 65.17 0.00 56 <50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 83.31 17.76 65.55 0.00 180 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 - --

1T I ARROSK 3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Qakland, California

MTBE by~ MTBE by -

WELLID/ -+ TOGx: - DIW -+~ GWE:'SPHT [' TPRD . TRHG. B TITUA B TDX Tt e ETHANOL.
DATE - g s i ) et S oy pB) - Gppb) ey loph) oD (b
MW-4 (cont)
06/23/03' 83.31 18.13 65.18 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <30
12/22/03"° 83.31 18.78 64.53 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04"° 83.31 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
06/21/04" 83.31 18.67 64.64 0.00 87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW.-5
10/10/96 85.41 21.93 63.48 - <50 1,800 34 4.7 11 44 21 5.0' -
11/07/96 85.41 21.96 63.45 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.41 19.81 65.60 - <50 1,200 15 <1.0 15 <1.0 72 - -
04/06/98 85.41 17.43 67.98% - <50 1,000 126 0.5 0.8 1.5 <30 - -
06/18/08 85.41 19.15 66.26 - 100 110 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 85.41 20.46 64.95 . 120 480 5.3 <25 <2.3 <2.5 <12 - -
12/21/98 85.41 20.91 64.50 - 100 270 16 2.9 1.3 <1.0 34 <2.0 -
03/24/99 85.41 18.74 66.67 - 93.3 143 2.80 <0.500 0.749 <0.500 <2.00 <5.00 -
06/25/99 85.41 2031 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <0.500 0.611 <0.500 2.69 <2.00 -
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 24.0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 25.1 - -
12/29/99 85.41 21.41 64.00 - 173 896 16.6 1.48 8.92 2.67 61.1 <0.500 -
03/21/00 85.41 18.13 67.28 - 158 858 537 <1.00 214 8.00 11.6 - -
07/26/00 8541  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL -- - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 85.41 20.33 65.08 - 231 670 153 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 - - -
11/29/00 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
03/06/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL . - i - - - - - - -
06/19/01 $5.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - . - -
09/05/01 $5.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
12/02/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

211283 xIs/#386956 4 As of 06/21/04




Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

*. MTBE by - “MTBE by’

WELLID ©TOC* . DTW. .. GWE. SPHT [ITPHD. TRHG. B E K e e ETRAYOL
DATE ) il s R i) s opb) el o T okl ppb) o ppd: ol e - (epd)
MW.-SB
06/25/027 85.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 39 11 130 - -
09/18/02 85.36 21.18 64.18 .00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <15 35 - -
12/1%/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0.00 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 150 - -
03/20/03 8536  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - - - .
06/23/03" 85.36 20.18 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 290 -
09722/03"° 8536 21.19 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 <0.5 3 <0.5 - 260 <30
12/22403'° 85.36 20.85 64.51 0.00 410 99 13 <0.5 <0).3 <0.3 - 52 <50
03/22/04"° $5.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 210 <50
06/21/04" 85.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 100 <50
MW-6
10/10/96 86.09 22.44 63.65 - 500 45,000 8,300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40! -
11/07/96 86.09 22.60 63.49 -- - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.09 2228 63.81 - 1,900 60,000 12,000 9,800 1,800 8,600 <2,000 - -
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30,500 5,950 3,720 952 3,750 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 86.09 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <250 - - -
08/31/98 86.09 21.05 65.04 - 1,800 17,000 3,400 460 530 1,800 <250 - -
12/21/98 86.09 21.74 64.35 - 930 7,900 1,900 510 280 730 150 2.6 -
03/24/99 86.09 21.18 64.91 - 763 12,200 1,970 327 338 794 <40,0 <50.0 -
06/25/99 $6.09 21.34 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2,040 1,080 406 1,430 <400 - -
09/24/99 86.09 2228 63.81 - 1,720 17,200 2,810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 86.09 24.96 61.13 - 1,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1,720 <500 - -
03/21/00 86.09 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4,160 962 719 2,330 <250 - -
07/26/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/00 86.48 21.30 65.18 - 2,060 22,800 4,120 2,010 872 3,180 - - -
03/06/01 86.48 19.03 67.43 - 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5,360 - - -
06/19/01° 86.48 211 65.37 - <1,500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 5,300 - <25 -
09/05/01° 86.48 21.37 65.11 - <1,000 18,000 3,800 800 730 1,400 - <200 -
12/20/01° 86.48 19.80 66.68 - <1,300 29,000 2,600 3,700 1,100 4,100 - <100 -
211283 xIs/#386956 5 As of 06/21/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland Cahforn:a

WELL[D[ CTOCEpTW. [ GWE spnr “TPED TPH— A :; 'i?iz '"f: ToTnE X ‘W’;OB;}”” - Nr;g;::'by ETHANOL
DATE - - (ft) ) fmst) L ) oy L (ppb)z S k) (b . opB) . ppb) " (ppb) - {ppb) (oot
MW-6 (cont)
06/25/02 86.09 21.13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 1,800 850 2,100 <100 - -
09/18/02 £6.09 22.00 64.09 0.00 1.300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 110 — -
12/19/02 26.09 20.58 65.11 0.00 2,700 20,000 2,900 620 770 2,100 <20 - -
03/20/03 86.09 20.23 65.86 0.00 2,600 23,000 1,500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 - -
06/23/03'° 86.09 20.96 65.13 0.00 2,400 21,000 2,000 1,400 890 2,500 - 6 -
09/22/03"° 86.09 21.95 64.14 0.00 1,800 7,400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <50
12/22/03" 86.09 21.63 64.46 0.00 2,300 9,700 1,760 240 450 1,000 -- 6 <100
03/22/04'° 86.09 20.31 635.78 0.00 2,700 23,000 1,500 1,400 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04" 86.09 20.64 65.45 0.00 2,800 20,000 2,000 2,300 1,100 3,800 - 4 <130
MW7
10/10/96 84.11 20.78 63.33 - <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
11/07/96 84.11 20.80 63.31 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.11 17.27 66.84 - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 84.11 15.91 68.20 - <50 <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 84.11 17.95 66.16 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/31/98 84.11 19.40 64.71 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 84.11 19.75 64.36 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -
03/24/99 84.11 17.54 66.57 - 51.3 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 84.11 19.22 64.89 . <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 84.11 20.18 63.93 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 84.11 16.35 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 g4.11 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 84.11 19.49 64.62 - 5 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 84.44 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <0,500 <(.500 <0.500 <(0.500 - - -
03/06/01 84.44 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 84.44 19.30 65.14 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 84.44 20.22 64.22 - <50 <50 0.64 0.84 0.94 52 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 84.44 17.85 66.59 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -

211283 .xIs/#386956
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Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

3810 Breadway
Qakland, California
WELLI - TOG- | DTw.  GWe. SPHE . TRRD | TPRG S UBLCC T nEol X o MW OMaR wmson
BATE . e G i RS ek by Gt Gpb) L pkh - pph) | lepd) o lpeb) . (RH)..
MW.-7 (cont)
06/25/02 84.11 19.30 64.81 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
09/18/02 g4.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 84.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 84.11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 - <15 <25 - -
06/23/03'° 84.11 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 . <05 - <0.5 -7
09/22/03"° 84.11 20.05 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05 . - <0.5 <50
12/22/03*° 84.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04"° 34.11 17.94 66.17 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04"° 84.11 19.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
MW-8
10/10/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 - 110 17,000 1,300 1,200 64 1,300 110 <5.0' -
11/07/96 84.01 20.44 63.57 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 -3,600 1,800 410 930 <600 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 - <50 32,300 8,230 5,900 718 2,120 <1,000 - —
06/18/98 84.01 17.75 66.26 - <50 74,000 5,400 4,500 700 2,200 2,400 - - -
08/31/98 84.01  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 - 1,200 9,600 2,600 410 220 300 700 <2.0 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 - 2,890 86,100 9,890 11,700 1,650 7,130 <200 <250 -
06/25/99 84.01 20.69 63.40%* 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
07/01/99 84.01 20.45 65.07%% 1.89 - - - - - - - - -
09/24799 84.01 20.98 64.25%* 1.53 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 84.01 20.25 63.97+* 0.26 - - - - - - - - .
01/07/00 84.01 21.00 63.33%% 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED
211283 xIs4386956
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Dafa and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

WL Tocr  DTW . GWE ST TD.IRHG Dm0 T gL o W Mot wmaser
DATE . gy () sy Ay b ey ek (et . (el (ppB) - (pb). . @opb) D (ppb)
MW-9
10/10/96 82.17 18.62 63.35 - 520 80 2.5 13 2.2 13 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 82.17 63.53 18.64 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 $2.17 16.42 65.75 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - --
06/18/98 82.17 15.33 66.84 - 100 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 - 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 - -
12121/98 82.17 17.40 64.77 - 71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - -
03/24/99 82.17 16.22 6595 - 84.0 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 82.17 16.90 6527 - 92.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <(.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 82.17 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.300 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 82.17 14.80 67.37 - 724 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- -
Q712600 82.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 74.3 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 - - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.75 65.77 - 94.2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 - <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 82.52 17.98 64.54 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 32.17 17.12 65.05 0.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 . -
09/18/02 82.17 17.76 64.41 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.56 0.00 87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
06/23/03'° $2.17 17.14 65.03 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 -
09/22/03'° 82.17 17.72 64.45 0.00 66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
12/22/03"° 82.17 17.44 64.73 0.00 94 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
03/22/04'° 82.17 16.07 66.10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <05 - 0.7 <30
06/21/04" 82.17 17.38 64.79 0.00 80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - I <50
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Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

GWE

Oakland, California

MTBE by . - MTBE.by: -

WELLID  TOC: T DTW | -GWE. USRI TRRD. L TRRG ;.. s N e ETHANOL:
DATE .. - (fi) R e A ERERR . N .. AT (pph): - fppb) - (opb).
MW-10

10/10/96 81.83 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 81.83 18.43 63.40 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 £1.83 16.18 65.65 - <50 350 6.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 - -
04/06/98 £1.83 1439 67.44 - <50 2,300 224 168 81.4 - 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 81.83 15.11 66.72 - 320 7,200 310 210 83 289 <05 - -
08/31/98 81.83 17.93 64.80 - 120 460 St 8.2 5.1 10 <50 - -
12/21/98 81.83 17.32 64.51 - 79 120 5.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 8.7 <2.0 --
03/24/99 81.83 15.25 66.38 - 923 1,330 859 429 29.7 952 20.4 <25.0 --
06/25/99 81.83 16.82 65.01 - 167 1,130 115 32.6 17.2 36.3 <4.00 - --
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 1.37 8.83 - -
12/29/99 81.83 18.13 63.70 - 107 114 9.03 <0.500 0.531 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 81.83 14.22 67.61 - 194 1,270 86.3 523 38.1 102 195 - -
07/26/00 21.83 16.61 65.22 - 192 562 74.8 7.51 243 14.8 13.3 <1.00* -
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 93.4 536 16.7 38.9 - - -
11/29/00 82.16 16.90 65.26 - 258 583 -40.0 1.46 4.69 15.8 - - -
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 342 26.4 20.8 275 - - -
06/19/01° 82.16 16.85 65.31 - <50 400 47 2.6 838 17 - 0.60 - -
09/05/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <0.50 12 5.3 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 23 1.7 46 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 81.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 310 180 32 17 8.0 <23 - -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <20 23 5.0 2.9 - -
12/19/02 81.83 16.36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <(,50 1.5 <50 - -
03/20/03 $1.83 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 21 5.3 6.0 13 <10 “- -
06/23/03"° 81.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 290 1,500 170 23 40 93 - 0.7 -
09/22/03"° 81.83 17.60 64.23 0.00 180 480 48 3 7 17 - 0.8 <350
12/22/03% 81.83 17.31 64.52 0.00 120 230 7 <0.3 <0.5 1 - 0.9 <50
03/22/04"° 81.83 15.58 66.25 0.00 230 1,500 72 26 30 82 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04" 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 220 1,000 120 29 47 73 - 2 <50

211283 x1s/#386956
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

WELLIDL | TOG- - BTW L GWE - SPHT - TPD o Teme - tm o r o ooom ooyl MEEN MOUR: emmaor
DATE iy g st g ph) o epb) . epb) o gpb) o ippb) . Gepb} - [opb) .. (). . - (pb)
MW-11
08/08/00 - 25.61 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/00 - 25.50 - -- 56.80 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
09/06/00 - 25.90 - - S <50.0 <0.500 <0.300 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11£29/00 90.63 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 90.63 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 - - -
06/19/01° 90.63 25.57 65.06 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 - <(.50 -
09/05/01° 90.63 26.42 64.21 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 0.68 -- <5.0 -
12/20/01° 90.63 24.27 66.36 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 5 25.51 2 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 G 26.31 B 0.00 80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 B 25.08 i 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 B 24,87 S 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <l.5 <25 - -
06/23/03'° -E 25.21 -t 0.00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° -E 26.26 B 0.00 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
12/22/03" -5 25.97 B 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/22/04"° - 24,13 2 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04" . 25.74 -8 0.00 79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-12
06/25/02 84.19 18.65 65.54 0.00 410 1,000 340 82 16 8.3 11 - -
09/18/02 84.19 19.67 64.52 0.00 230 130 52 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 98 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 65.52 0.00 450 <50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/20/03 84.19 17.97 66.22 0.00 300 280 120 1.9 11 <1.5 2.6 - -
06/23/03' 24.19 18.27 65.92 0.00 400 400 130 4 1 0.7 - 14 -
09/22/03"° 84.19 19.52 64.67 0.00 270 <50 9 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - 9 <50
12/22/03"° 84.19 19.75 64.44 0.00 130 720 130 29 10 46 - 2 <50
03/22/04'° 84,19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 <05 <0.5 1 - 0.5 <50
06/21/04" 84.19 18.82 65.37 9.00 350 140 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 8 <50 .
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Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Oaklan

SR Toor .
R/ S IR I B fmsty

DATE U

DTW

)

d, California

GWE ;| SPHE- CTPHDI L TPEG. B
) ppb) by S (bl

by

. 'E ‘:Ei:‘z _'
-{pph)

::.X':

227 by

8260 -

v - MTBEby:.  MTBEby . - o0
ST I et
Cqppty o opb) L pB).

" ETHANOL

TRIP BLANK
QA

06/25/02 -
09/18/02 -
12/19/02 -
03/20/03 -
06/23/03" -
09/22/03"° -
12/22/03"° -
03/22/04'° -
06/21/04" -

<50
<50

_<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<).5
<{(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<{(.50
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

. <0,§_

<5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5

<l.3
<L.5
-<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Xylenes

(ft.) = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (pph) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean Sea Level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons E = Ethylbenzene

% TOC elevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.
**  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [(TOC - DTW)+0.80 x SPHT)].

' MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8240.

Free product could not be accurately measured.

TOC aktered.

Analyzed ouiside EPA recommended hold time.

Sample containers broken during transport to laboratory.

TPH-G and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

MW-11 was inaccessible during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured,
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
' BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Ethanol was previously reported as <30 ppb.

211283 xIs/4386956 2 As of 06/21/04



Field Measurements

Table 2

"

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

ORP

WELLID  DATE . "DD.. D0 ORP EREY ¥ ORP
AL I BeforePurgmg ‘Brefors Purgmg Mldui’urgmg Mld Purgmg After Purgmg - Adier. Purgmg
"""" - fmgAl) (b)), ' migll). ""'rmw L ngll) UL (mby
MW-2 09/24/99 1.00 - - e 0.80 --
12/25/99 2.60 - - - - -
03/21/00 3.30 - -- -- 3.60 -
MW.6 09/24/99 1.00 . - -~ 1.20 -~
12/29/99 130 - - - 1.50 -
03/21/00 3.00 - - -- 4.30 -
11/29/00 200 . - - -- 1.80 -
03/06/01 3,70 ' -- - - 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 - -- - 3.40 -
09/05/01 10.40 - - -- 10.80 -
12/20/01 1.30 - -- - 1.30 P
06/25/02 1.00 -- 0.60 - 0.40 -
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 -- -- 1.10 79
03/20/03 0.40 -93 -- - 1.60 -87
06/23/03 0.90 64 - -- 1.20 78
09/22/03 1.10 70 - - 1.30 76
12/22/03 0.90 68 -- - 1.060 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 - - 1.20 82
06/21/04 1.10 - 72 -- - 1.19 86
MW-7 09/24/99 1.40 - - - 1,60 -
12/29/99 2.30 - - -- 1.80 -
03/21/00 5.80 - - -- 9,00 --
07/26/00 6.00 - - - 6.60 --
09/06/00 4.30 - us - 5.00 --
11/29/00 4.00 - - -- 3.70 -
03/06/01 4.70 -- - -- 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 - .- - 4.20 -
09/05/G1 6.70 - -- - 7.10 --
12/20/01 4.90 - - o 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.40 - 1.30 --
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 98 210 102
12119/02 1.30 121 - -- 1.60 110
03/20/03 2.60 129 -- - 2,70 152
06/23/03 1.70 122 - - 1.90 140
09/22/03 1.40 92 - - 1.70 124
12/22/03 1.50 8 - - 1.60 114
03/22/04 1.30 90 -- - 1.50 96
06/21/04 1.50 106 -- - 1.70 126
21128 xls/H 386956 13 As of 06/21/04




Table 2

Field Measurements

Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283) '
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
WELL 1D, ... - DATE . D.O. . ~_ ORP ~ D.O. . ... ORP. .. DO - - ORPS -
: " .. Defore Purging -Before Purging. Nid-Porging . Mid-Purging After Priging - After Purging -
mg/L) V) Lomgdl) Gebh gy Amby

MW-9 09/24/99 1.00 - -- - 1.20 -
12/29/99 3.30 - - . -- 2.70 u
03/21/00 3.20 -- -- - 7.30 -
07/26/00 3.60 - - - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3.80 - - - 4,00 ' -
11/29/00 200 -- -- - 200 --
03/06/01 4,00 - - - 4.90 -
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4.00 -
09/05/01 2.70 - - -- 2.00 -
12/20/01 2.20 - - - 2.20 1 -
06/25/02 0.90 - 1.00 - 1.20 -
09/18/02 1.40 138 1.00 110 0.90 95
12/19/02 1.80 126 -- -- 1.10 98
03/20/03 0.10 206 - -- 1.10 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - - 1.00 138
09/22/03 1.10 126 - - 1.00 130
12/22/03 1.30 134 -- - 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.70 120 - - 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 116

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem

Management Systems, Inc.

D.O. = Dissoived Oxygen

mg/L. = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

(mV) = Millivolts

-- = Not Measured

211283.x1s/386956 14 As of (06/21/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. :

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. ‘

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the'laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once

collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time coliected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the ficld personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NCaliforniatformsichevron-SOP,03-15-04



7/" GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #211 283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 6 / // nY (inclusive)
[ K3
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Co. [l
Well ID MW- / Date Monitored: [(/) i Well Condition: % 07/
Well Diameter 2 in. i -
— Volume 34"= 0,02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3= 0.38‘
Total Depth 27.90 1 Factor (VF} =086 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /G 3 -
A f 7 wr__O.f '7 = i 3 3< x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer P‘L"“ { e Depth to Product: ! fit
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ; 4
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. @" ft
Suction Pump 7"'— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sack {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [ 3 2( Waeather Conditions: () :/.gVWJ’

Sample Time/Date: /L/o o / C/g[ [o % Water Color: [ Odor: AL a
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? é@ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgil) (mV)
29y A 733 _¢&7 LY
3% & 7.57 i .
(3353 [ 7137 K (] N
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (> xvoavial] _YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
7 ETHANOL{8260)
.~ x Amber] _ YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS: {LK,,M J oo Cuce ~ Pu w Set s 4 peloe G

._p (fw./ I v(/L/L gum &J\.bﬂt‘\ﬂ- P?' 'S:H”La,f/

o £ 1‘"?-’ Dt iy ‘%.«.(

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




(]/" GeTTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number; 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: / y1/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: G f
Well ID MW- b’_ Date Monitored: (;/3 1/ By Well Condition: O K
Well Diameter 2 in. '
‘ Volume 3l4'=0.02  1"=004 =017  3'=038
Total Depth ?/j({ fi. Factor (VF) 4"=066 &'=1.02 G'= 1.60  12"= 5.80
Depth to Water /9.7 fL ( {
Q g o 007 = [ G xacase volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
o Time Statted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer l/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: . e
Suction Pump Other: — I visual Confirmatlon/Description:
Grundfos [P — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): | 2 5 O Weather Conditions. A Cr ez i //
Sample Time/Date: 1o ! Water Color: 7 Odor: ALD
Purging Flow Rate: __—"gpm. Sediment Description.
Did well de-water? N.g__ lfyes. Time: Volume: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr C (gal.) P (1 mhosie g. (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
(23 2 730 (G|
[>¢0 4 i ?@9 172
(247 _ & 2L AL 4 [ 4.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & b x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{801 5)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
) ETHANOL{8260)
~7-% Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS: N (e

D:r‘/f L\
g X

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

' FIELD DATA SHEET

i’

ClienUFacility # ChevronTexaco #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway ' Event Date: (;/ 2t /D Y (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: (= /L
Well iD MW-5[3 Date Monitored: 6/) I/O < Well Condition: OUK
Well Diameter 2 in. . , ‘
Volume 4=002  1"=004  2=017  3'=038

Total Depth 3640t Facior (VF) A= 065 B=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water Jo Te i

& 10 WwF_ 04 ‘-7 [ G ‘/ «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ( gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Baller
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfes

Qther:

H\ i\

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Other:

L

e —r A Po— A

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Baited: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: i |
Hydracarbon Thickness: [ ft

—— —————e

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge). / ﬂ o

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: _/5/ O ! [//’}[/QV Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:

——

Ot s
7 Odor: '
(e — 0% N

T gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N : if yes, Time: ___ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (GIF) {mglL) (mv)
(450 T3+ __FI49 192
A o 9 xl ff L& i 1
(4 Se ot _729 _9¢ | 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- &3 C. xvoaviell YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
' ETHANOL(8260)
=~ xAmber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: Noeco o V4 D‘-w?’ )(’\—

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: c’/’/p I (inclusive)
£ r
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: <M
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: i\ o'/ Well Condition: Y
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0,02 1"= 0.04 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth L& 05 Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depthto Water  D.0.L Y f Pz -
7_ ¢/ xVF 0. { z = __L_')_‘-_ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 5 gal.
i Time Started: i {2400 hrs)
Purge Equlpment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer [ - Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: €. fi
Suction Pump - Other: === Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed fromWell: gal
Water Removed:
Froduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): M 5 & Weather Conditions: ()L/-e,;rzaw’/'
Sample Time/Date: __ /2 [ §/ (’,a/,;) :/ oY  Water Color: 772 Odor:  v.»%
Purging Flow Rate: _ ~—— gpm.' Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Nao If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfem) (CIF) (magfL.) (mV)
/.1 o7 2
1LRY [ 2y _ %77 [T 2~
(138 L 114 ¥4 7 /9.1
i 43 3¢ 7.4 o9 (G 1
[} 0B
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (s (7 xvosvial] _ YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
-5.~% Amber YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D

COMMENTS: Nz Lol bw_&? A

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
' FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #:  ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: G / 5\ :/ o/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: & hﬁ

Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: %ﬁ C/ Ja < Well Condition: Jar AN

well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 33 ‘{g fl. \E:icl:ge(w) 3':?" 005%2 5= 106)24 6%.:?;; 132"“==0§3.go

Depth to Water /953 -
f ’{ . ?‘ 3 xXVF 8‘ (7= 7-' 3 e X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.

. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer l/ Disposable Bailer t/ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness &) B
Suction Pump -_— Other: - i Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): 7 v c,/ Weather Conditions: (U ) Coa d,
Sample Time/Date: R 25 / (}/ b // oy  Water Color: ( be c, Odor: N g
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature b.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) P {ymhosfcm) {CIF) {mgfL) (mVv}
L5 [0
_edst _2_3_"_7 (vo2-7 (G
_c7sY 4 237 = £5 | @./
OXOC 7 Y 25/ {9, e '
[ ol
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATCRY ANALYSES
Mw. 77 (- xvoavial| __YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' ETHANQL(8260}
2 x Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D

COMMENTS: j_\{m /dﬂfﬂb “7{'1

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: &/ Xty (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: G—r, /L
Well ID MW-$G Date Monitored: ¢ /2 I/G L Well Condition: oF
Well Diameter 2 i L -
—— Volume 3e= 002 1"=004 »=017  3'=038
Total Depth 39/ u Factor (VF) £=086 6102  6'= 150 12'= 6.80
Depthtowater 7 7.3§ 1t =
[, 77 e end 72 B’ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g ¢ gal,
Time Started: ! (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Ssampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Baller / Dapth to Product; ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih to Water: ’#
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __&__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: mssme——————== 1l V/lsual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos skimmer / Absorbant Sock (clrcle ane)
Other; Amt Remaved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
oS Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ",’ Weather Conditions: O e cce s £
Sample Time/Date: /e f S ! G/ ))[D_V Water Color: Cée . Odor: 0
Purging Flow Rate: _ -~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo Ifyes, Time: . Volume gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} P {(umhosfom) (CIF) (mglL) (mVv)
_ 3,457 [0 ¥
&¢49¢ .53 7.6 X ([7.¢C
054G ¢ 7.2L 1047 (4, ¢
0943 . 701 10294 (6. |
[e 2 e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
~ SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 { xvoavial] _ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
N ETHANQL(8260})
=~ x Amber YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: Alee) ol L =aV

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #. ChevronTexaco #211 283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: g'f‘/gq /O“/ (inclusive)
]
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: < (/L_
Well 1D MW- O Date Monitored: &!)t /oi/ Well Condition: O A
Well Diameter Z ‘
- Valume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 017 "= 0,38
Total Depth 23 fe Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02  6'= 1.50 12'= 6.80
DepthtoWater 7 7./ ¥t
/ gff 6 vF _ 3 [ 2 = ‘2 - 7 / X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: i S gal.
) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / ' Disposable Bailer f/ Depth to Product: ! ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: =t
Suction Pump _— Other: —_— Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (¢ircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Weather Conditions:

Start Time (purge): ok 3 <

@U{m—*///

Sample Time/Date: Gy | (}/);/Jy Water Color: (Yo Odor: ’é_j S
Purging Flow Rate: T gpm. ediment Description:
Did well de-water? {j L If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (¢mhosfcm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
oY1l _ 7:3¢ e < (7|
OCxS0 (z 725 1137 {7, &
%<y < 7.5%0 _lrHqe (Yt

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /(3 (. xvoaviel _ YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
")/X Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS: N W yYi4 D w%é’ 7/\
‘f

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




_//" GETTLER Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING,
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: &/ 7 // oY (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Cjﬂ y

Well ID MW-/ [ Date Monitored: G[;,/,, Y Well Condition: ol

Well Diameter 2 in. — -

TotelDepth 3750 ! o ey em dotes  ae te 1 5B

Depthto Water 25, 7¥ i

f 5._ 7 (f M 7\« g 3 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: E gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 frs)
Disposable Raller ' Disposable Baller // Depth to Product: ftj
Stainless Stee! Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: { % ft
Sugtion Pump Other: mam———=—} Visual ConfirmationfDescription:
Grundfos ———e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gatl
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): __ (D (4§ Weather Conditions: ﬁ:/eﬁﬁa /-
Sample Time/Date: 720 | &, éKQZ Water Color: Odor: Ao

Purging Flow Rate: " gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? é| If yes, Time: _____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temparature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) PH (umhos/em) (CIF) (mg/L) (mV)
019 YA 24/ /&€ [ G0
O L5y 4 79 _pflF (4.0
6708 ] 798 473 A

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ 7/ (o xvoavial} __YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
T ETHANOL(B260)
‘3~ xAmber] _ YES NP LANCASTER  ITPH-D

COMMENTS: N 1022/ f%ﬁ?@

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211 283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway ' Event Date: (}/’;; / o (inclusive}
. fe2ld
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: G—;\, /L
Well ID MW- () Date Monitored: (& /3 1f gt/ Well Condition:  &p
Well Diameter 2 in. . -
s Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 24 Lo ¢ i Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 €= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1 §. ¥ 2 ft.
"/ —
(0. % T oxvE _Od 7 - ¥ x3 case volume= Estimaied Purge Volume: D+5 gal
. . Time Started. {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: _Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer l/ Disposable Bailer :./ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: @‘ ft
Suction Pump T Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfas e —te—am Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Remaved:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): [ O 3 ey Weather Conditions: fﬁ} [ em.:;y.J—
Sample Time/Date:  /{ /O ! G/ml 'y Water Color: V72 Odor: Ao
Purging Fiow Rate: __— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ALD If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (v mhosfem) (CIF} {mgfL) (mV}
[o4 " __ F _9272 _ |9 1
iof 1 716 g3 [F.0
oS¢ G.<_ 219 9357 190
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | =~ {7 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
.~ xAmber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: Nuw s/ D 2/ ya)

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size: i




4'} Lancaster L aboratories

For Lancaster Laboratories use only 7
samuatiﬁ‘lo_&:ﬁq_r_ SCR#,
0 Ka

. Chevron California Region Analysis Requést/Chain of Custody

N

Copies: White and yeilow should accompany samphes St aricaster Laboratorigs. The pifk copy shoGlBS fetained By the clisht. ™

Acct. #
Where quality is a sdence. /;/ Z 3/%// ] Analyses Requestad
Preservation Codes Praservative Codes
Faciity #_SS#211283 G-R#386956 Giobal ID#70600101108 Matrix P a1 H=HO  T=Thiosulfate
Site Addresi310 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA g g: :2,\13%4 g - g?hc;?
BRIAKW 2 -
Chevron PHS Lead ConsuttafM - o o g = o [ J value reporting needed
Consultantoficd? T Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite ..!. Du?hn. Ca. 94568 ?g § % rg g :é _ Must-m%dmwmmm
Consultant Prj. M gP:eanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) E ZEI § % "E! D‘ possible for compounds
5 g 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phong #25-551-7555 Fax £825-551-7899 g g & % 5 53 D1 Gonfim highest hi by 6260
Sampler: @—c}o uetem 2 i E 'g a § § § g 0 é L3 Confirm all hits by 8260
.| Service Order #: [Non SAR: 18 . <EI Z % g g 3 § DRun_ oxy & on highest bt
- Date Time ] § g T = % o) g E g | 3 Ly 3Run____oxysonallhits
Sample ldentification Collected | Collected | © = [olr {a I = ———
» QA Cinfoy | — ' F
mi-{ [Hoo X
mw-~4 1310 b
mw-58 (510 :
mw~6
i mlﬂ) - ? 0 34 ‘1
Wmw-9 [o15_|X £
‘MWt o9/5 | -
me - l’l 4 o73e |/
mw-n- | §/. |-{/io ¢
e "Relingu Date | Time | Receivedby: Pate | Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (piease circle) _ arn! E ; M %?, A230
o STD. TADD 72 hour 48 hour Relinquished by: - Time ived by: g Date | Time
Zhow _ 4 day 5 day _ & 17/5-3, ?ﬁ, '
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Reling by: Foete—y Time | Recgived by: Dite | Tims
Qc Sun a;wy Type | — Ful Relinquished qwarm - - Received / Time
Type VI (Rew Data)  [JCoelt Daliverable not needed - ) 4 \ - M B
WIP (RWQES) UPS  Fedx Y/ o X w jﬁ?‘ﬁ”&
Disk Temperaturo Upon Receipt _ 3™ 9 & " Custody Seals Intact? QL}\ No
H i - : - — -
N : Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,, 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 %460 Rev.7i0/01




A "

Lancaster " )
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Loncaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax 717-656-26681+ www.lancasterlabs.com
1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

. Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco - v
6001 Ballinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

1

925-842-8582
1 R
Prepared by:
‘ Lancaster Laborator}es
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 901227. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, June 24,
2004. The PO¥ for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster 1.abs Number

QA-T-040621 NA Water 4299010
MW-1-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299011
MW-4-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299012
MW-5B-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299013
MW-6-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299014
MW-7-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299015
MW-9-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299016
MW-10-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299017
MW-11-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299018
MW-12-W-040621 Grab  Water 4299019

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster -
«I | aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12426, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-666-2300 Fax 717-856-2681¢ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L. Cunningham at {(717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

FAAN o pusrrFta o

Robin C. Runkie
Senior Chemist



4

Lancaster
Laboratories .

L]

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA }7605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fa

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

QA-T-040621 NA
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland

Collected:06/21/2004

Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50
Reported: 07/12/2004 at 09:08
Discard: 08/12/2004

BO-QA

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
Q1728

06054
01146
01163

Analysip Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+WMTBE by B260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

' CAS Number

W

Water

T0600101108 QA

n.a.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CB {n-hexane) TFH-GRO range

1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

As Received

4299010

GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.D.

2=z 28
Dgoouoyg

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
50.

o0 o0 o
mowenon;

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline

Method
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846

82608
5030B
50308

Triald
1

1
1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
06/25/2004 10:47

07/01/2004 02:44
06/25/2004 10:47
07/01/2004 02:44

X.717-656-2681 www.langasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

10804

Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
Michael F Barrow 1
Elizabeth M Taylcr 1
Michael F Barrow n.a
Elizabeth M Taylor n.a



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4299011

MW-1-W-040621 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 Mw-1

Collected:06/21/2004 14:00 by GR Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/12/2004 at 09:08 €001 Bollinaer Canyon RA L4310

Discard: 08/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

BO-01
At Received

CAT As Raeceived Method i pilution

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01728 'TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 130. 50. ug/l 1
According to the Califcrnia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the gample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D c.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene i08-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total)} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No., Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 06/25/2004 11:16 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B015B, 1 07/02/2004 22:13 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B8260B 1 06/30/2004 10:49 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Dll46 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 06/25/2004 11:1s6 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S503CB 1 06/30/2004 10:49 Shawn J Rice n.a.
£2135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 06/25/2004 02:30 Eryn E Landis 1

Special



' L ancaster * ]
4I Laboratories . Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box' 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com
!

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4299012
MW-~4-W-040621 Grab Water

Facility# 212283 Job#f 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-0Oakland TO600101108 MW-4

collected:06/21/2004 13:10 by GR Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/12/2004 at 0908 ! 6001 Bollinger Canyen Rd L4310
Discard: 08B/12/2004 ' San Ramon CA 94583

BO-04 ' '

e As Received
CAT s As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name - CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
A Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 87. 50. ug/1 1
nccording to the California TUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard {between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 BTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol ' 64-17-5 N.D s0. ug/l 1
02010 HMethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ®.D ' 0.5 ug/l i
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 ‘Toluene : 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene ' 100-41-4 R.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) , 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 06/28/2004 03:12 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CBLUFT-DRO/801EB, 1 07/02/2004 22:35 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 06/30/2004 11:16 Shawn J Rice 1
Qxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 (3¢ VoA Watexr Prep SW-846 S020B 1 06/28/2004 03:12 Michagl F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/30/2004 11:16 Shawn J Rice n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Watey TPE by CA LUFT 1 06/25/2004 02:30 Eryn E Landis 1

Special



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4299013
MW-5B-W-~040621 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jobf#f 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Qakland T0600101108 MW-5B
Collected:06/21/2004 15:10 by GR Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Feperted: 07/12/2004 at 02:0¢8 €001 RBcllinger Cenyon Rd 14210
Discard; 08/12/2004 gan Ramon CA 94583 o
BGQ-5B
As Received
CAT As Received Method 't pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number ResBult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 270. 50, ug/1l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Oxrganice was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern '
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between Cl0 and C268 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/} 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 100. 0.5 ua/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 1068-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l k3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Cerxtification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 06/28/2004 03:41 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/80L15B, 1 07/02/2004 23:45 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 06/20/2004 11:42 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 06/28/2004 G3:41 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/30/2004 11:42 shawn J Rice n.a.
021358 Extraction - DPRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 06/25/2004 02:30 Eryn E Landis 1

Special



" 4 Lancaster . *
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 4299014
MW-6-W~040621 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-6

Ctollected:06/21/2004 12:15 by GR hocount Mumber: 10904

Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50 ChevronTlexaco

Reported: 07/12/2004 at 09-08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
piscard: 08/12/2004 ' San Ramon CA $4583

BO-06 '

I As Received
CAT ! As Received Method Dilution
No. hnalysis Wame CAS Number Result petection Units Factor
. Limit '
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 20,000. 1,000. ug/1 20

The reported concentratiocn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters!} n.a. 2,800. 130, ug/l 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} . )

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 130. ug/1 2.5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. i. ug/1 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2,000, 13, ug/1 25
05407 Tcluene 108-88-3 2,300. 13. ug/l 25
05415 Ethylbenzene ' 100-41-4 1,3100. 13. ug/l 25
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 31,800. i3. ug/1l 25

The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds weye raised
because sample dilution was necessary Lo bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.

State of california Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysies Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/28/2004 12:22 Michael F Barrow 20
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8CLSE, 1 07/08/2004 11:38 pevin M Hetrick 5
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 06/30/2004 12:09 Shawn J Rice 2.5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETCH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 BZ60B 1 06/30/2004 12:35 Shawn J Rice 25
Oxygenat es+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 G5030B 1 06/28/2004 12:22 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA HWater Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/30/2004 12:08 Shawn J Rice n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPE by CA LUFT 1 06/25/2004 02:30 Eryn E Landis 1

Special



Lancaster .
«I | aboratories - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 ¢+ 717-686-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4299015
MW-7-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jobi 3B6956 GRD
3810 Broadway-0akland T0600101108 MW-7
Collected:06/21/2004 08:25 by GR Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2004 at 08:08 £001 Rollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 08/12/2004 ! San Ramon CA 94583
BO- 07 '
! ) Ar Recelved
CAT ' As Received Method ' pilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
, Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a, 3. 50. ug/l 1
According to the Callfornia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics wasg performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbong) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64~17-5 N.PB. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D, ¢.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene ‘ 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D, 0,5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Pilution
No. Analysis HName Method Triald# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/28/2004 04:39 Michael F Barrow i
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B01ISB, 1 a7/03/2004 0032 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
01554 BTEX+5 SW-2946 B260B 1 06/30/2004 13:02 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Watexy Prep SW-845 5030B 1 p6/28/2004 04:38 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep gW-84¢ S030B 1 06/30/2004 13:02 Shawn J Rice n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRC Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 06/25/2004 02:30 Eryn E Landis 1

Special



' Lancaster ” ]
4' Laboratories . Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 47605-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lanpaster!abs.com

Page ! of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4285016
MW-9-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-9 ’
Collected:06/21/2004 10:15 by GR Account Number: 10504
i
Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50 . ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2004 at 09:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon R& L4310
Discard: 08/12/2004 ' San Ramon CA 94583
BO-09 ' B
! As Received
CAT v As Received Metheod pilution
No. Analysis Name + ' CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPFH-GRO range
start time.
95553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. BO. S0. ug/1l 1

According to the california LUFT protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

#1594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 K.D, !

50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88~3 M.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene ' 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) . 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 b
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Yo, hnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fagtoxr
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CcA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/28/2004 05:08 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CALUFT-DRC/8015B, 1 07/03/2004 00:56 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
1594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B X 06/30/2004 22:58 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxygenatf.es+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-846 5030B 1 06/28/2004 05:08 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/30/2004 22:58 Elizabeth M Tayler n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 06/25/2004 02:30 Exryn E Landis 1

Special



Lancaster .
(' L aboratories Analysis Report

7425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasiar, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2800 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4299017
MW-10-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO§00101108 MW-10
Collected:06/21/2004 09:15 by GR Account Number: 108G4
Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2004 at 09 02 £N01 Pollinoer Canyvon Rd T.4310
Discard: 08/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 .
BG-10
As Received
CAT A Received Method 1) Dilution
Ho., Anaelysis Name CcAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
pa1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,000, 50. ug/1 1

The reported congentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 220. 50, ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH

01587 Ethanol 64~17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 120. 0.5 ug/1L 1
05407 Toluene 10B-B8-3 29. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylkenzene 100-41-4 47, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 73. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of california Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/28/2004 05:37 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 07/03/2004 01:18 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B846 8260B 1 06/30/2004 14:48 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETORE
011446 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 06/2B/2004 05:37 Michael F Barxow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep EW-846 S030B 1 06/30/2004 14:48 Shawn J Rice n.a.
0213% Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 06/25/2004 02:30 Eryn E Landis 1

Special
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| ancaster

| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4299018

MW-11-W-040621 Grab
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland

Collected:06/21/2004 Q7:20

submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50
Reported- 07/12/2004 at 09:09
Discard: 08/12/2004

BO-11

055%3

01584

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

01594

61146
01163
02135

Analysis Name

TPH-GRQ - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO o

Water

TO600101108 MW-11

by GR

As Received

GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Humber Result

n.a. N.D.
es not anclude MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-h

start time.
TPH - DRO CA LUFT ({Waters)

Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of
to that of our #z fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 nor

hydrocarbons) .

n.a. 9.
According to the California LUFT Protocsl, the quantitation for Diesel

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥Xylene {Total)

64-17-%
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20~-7

State of Califcrnia Lap Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

Z 222 ==
vogpoOo

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

o D o o o B
mwemo;noa .

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
CALUFT-DRO/8015E,
Modified

SW-846 B260OB

SW-846 50308
5W-846 5030B
TPH by CA LUFT

Trial#
1

1

—

Analysis

exane) TPH-GRO range

the sample pattern
mal

bate and Time

06/28/2004
07/03/2004
06/30/2004

06/28/2004
06/30/2004
06/25/2004

06:
0l:
15:
06

15:
02:

06

15

106

15
30

12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Units . Factorxr
ug/1l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/L 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
pilution
hnalyst Factor

Michael F Barrow
Devin M Hetrick
Shawvn J Rice

Michael F Barrow
shawn J Rice
Eryn E Landis

1

1

o
o



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 +717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 4295901¢

MW-12-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland

TO600101108 Mw-12

Collected:06/21/2004 11:10 by GR

Submitted: 06/24/2004 08:50
Repcrted: 07/12/2004 at 09:09

Discard: 08/12/2004

BO-12

No.

01728

05553

01594

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.,
01728

05553
01594

0114e
01163
a2135

Analyeig Name CAS Number

‘

TFH-GRO - Waters n.a.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other

GRD

As Recelved
Result

140.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
€001 Pcllinger Canyon Rd I4710
San Ramon CA 94583

Az Recelved
Method

Detection
Limit

50,

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

gtart time,
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a.

350.

50.

According to the califorxnia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel

Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbonsj .

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDRC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
Benzene T1-43-2
Toluene ’ 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ' 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7

State of California Lab Cerxtification No. 2116

N.D.

43,

N.D.
N.D.
N,D.

o oo o o wm
oy ;o

Laboratory Chronicle

34

: 06

41

34
41

Analyeis
Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/28/2004 06:
Method
TPH - DRO ChA LUFT (Waters} CALUFT-DRG/BD15E, 1 07/03/2004 02
Modified
BTEX+E SW-846 82608 1 06/30/2004 15:
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/28/2004 0D6:
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 B030B 1 06/30/2004 15:
Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 06/25/2004 02:

Special

30

Page } of

10904

' pilution
Units Factor
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyat Factox

Michael F Barrow
Devin M Hetrick
Shawn J Rice

Michael F Barrow
Shawn J Rice
BEryn £ Landis

1

1



S
[

" | ancaster " ' ]
4‘ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www langasterlabs.com
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 9201227
Reported: 07/12/04 at 05:09 AM
J
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submiticd. 1n these situations, 10 demonstiate precision and accuracy at
a bateh level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method. '
'
! 3 »

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank ' Blank Report LCS Lesh LCS/LCSD
hnalygisg Name Result . MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: 041760018A sample number (s): 4299011-4299019
TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) N.D, 50C. ug/1 85 94 €1-126 10Q 20
Batch numbexr: 04177A08A Sample pumber({s): 4295010-4299011
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 5G. ug/l 106 104 70-130 1 30
Batch npumber: 04177A08C Sample number (s) : 4299012-4259013,4299015-4292019
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 106 104 70-130 1 30
Batch number: 04177A08D Sample number(s): 4299014 .
TPH-GRQ - Waters N.D, 50. ug/1l 106 104 70-130 1 30
Batch number: PD41822AA Sample nurber (s} : 4299011-4299015,4299017-4299018%
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 26 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 77-127
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 105 85-117
Toluene N.:D. 0.5 ug/l 105 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 104 82-119
Xylene {Total) N.D 0.5 ug/l 104 84-120
Batch number: POA1B23AR Sample number{s): 4285010
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9% 77-127
Benzene H.D. 0.% ug/l 9B 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l L] §2-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. c.5 ug/l a8 84-120
Batch number: P0O41824AA Sample number (s): 4299016
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 93 46-145%
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 77-127
Benzene N.D. 9.5 ag/l 101 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 101 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 82-119
Xylene {(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 84-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS /MsD RPD BEG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analyspis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MY conc cond RPD Hax
Batch numher: 04177AQ8A Sample numbey (s): 4299010-4293011
TPE-GRO - Waters 1i4 £3-154

*_ Quiside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Contrcl Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/12/04 at 05:09 AM

Analygis Name

Batch number: 0417TADBC
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 04177R08D
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: PO41B22RAA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

Batch number: PO41B23AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

Batch number: P041824AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbengzene

X¥ylene (Total)

ME
SREC

Sample
1ll4

Sample
114

Sample
110
100
104
104
104
io2

Sample
102
1458
109
108
108

Sample
9E&

109
109
108
110
108

Group Number: 961227

Sample Matrix Quality Control

FPD F¥G nup
RED MAX Conc Cone

number (s} : 4299012-4299623,4295015-4299019

numbexr (8] : 4299011-4299015,4295017-4299019

MSD ME/MED
SREC Limits
63-154
number (s} : 4259014
63-154
103 41-155
105 69-134
108 83-128
1086 83-127
107 82-129
106 §2-130
aumber {8) : 42989010
101 65-134
110 B3-128
109 83-127
168 82-129
149 82-130
nunber (s); 4299016
93 41-185
124 69-134
111 83-128
108 83-127
110 82-129
148 B2-130
Surrecgate

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFY (Waters)

Batch number: 0417600182

30
EL
30
30
30
390

(AR SRR

30
30
30
a0
30

HO R

30
30
3o
30
ao
30

CRrOHEIN

Quality Control

Page 2 of 4
nuUp Dup EPD
RED Max
Hax __ .

Ortheterphenyl

4299011 g0
4299012 97
4299013 B9
4299014 926
4299915 89
4299016 90
4299017 89
4299018 88
4299019 g1
Blank 91

LCS 115
LCSD 126
Limits: 57-128

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

*. Quiside of specification

(1) 'The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Wumber: 901227
Reported: 07/12/04 at 09:09 AM
. Surrogate Quality Control

Batch number: 04177208 ,

Trifluorotoluene-F '

)

4292010 102
4299011 102 , '
Blank 104
1CS 195 Co
LCsDh 105
MS 106 .
Limits: 57-146 '
Analysis Rame: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch numbex: 04177R08C '

Trifluorotoluene-F
4239012 106
4225013 105
4299015 106
4299016 106
4299017 113
4299018 104
4299019 106
Blank 106 ,
Les 105 .
LCSD 105 .
MS 106 .
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04177A08D

Trifluorotoluene-F
4299014 107
Blank 104
Lcs 105
LCSD 108
MS 106
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: PO41822AR

Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé Toluene-d8 4 -Bremof luorobenzene
4299011 106 103 106 105
4299012 107 104 107 1056
4299013 147 104 107 106
4299014 105 103 111 108
42959015 106 103 105 105
4259017 107 105 107 107
42939018 108 105 105 105
4299018 105 101 107 1G4
Blank 105 104 106 106
LCS 105 105 106 106
M8 107 104 107 106
MSD 106 104 106 104

*_ Ouiside of specification
n ﬂmr%MtmrmworbmhdmﬂmhmmmswulwsﬂwnﬁwlesmeLOQ.
Q)TMbmmmmmmwhwammﬂMn&mﬁm%&ew&eM@d
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Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 901227
Reported: 07/12/04 at 09:09 AM
Surrogate Quality Control L
Limits: 51-120 EZ-11% £E-112 P2-7113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: PC41823AA
Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4299010 107 105 108 103
Blank 108 106 108 105 [
LCS 107 106 108 1G5
MS 108 108 108 104
MSp 106 106 107 102
Limits; B1~320 az2-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: P041824AR
Dibromoflucromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-~d4 Toluene-dg 4~Bromeflucrcbenzene
4298016 106 102 107 105
Blank 106 104 107 106
LCcs 107 103 107 106
M 106 103 ie7 106
MSD 107 104 107 107
Limits: 81-120 §2~112 85-~112 83-1_13

*- Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster L aboratories . o
P LancasterLaboratories e 1anation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
iU International Units CP Units cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhosicm micromhasicm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq millieguivalents Ib. pound(s)
g grami{s) kg kilogram(s}
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
mi miliiliter(s) 1 liter{s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul rricrotiter(s)

< {ess than - The number following the sign is the Jimit of quantitation, the smaliest amount of anaiyté which can be
reliably determined using this specific test. '

> greater than
J estimated value — The result is 2 the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQY.

ppm patts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (ma/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg#), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases oF vapars, one ppm Is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other resuits are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL
Estimated due to interference
Duplicate injection precision nat met

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a dituted sample Spike sample not within control fimits
Concentration exceeds the catibration range of Method of standard additions {MSA} used
the instrument for calculation
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) Compound was not detected
Concentration difference between primary and Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% Duplicate analysis not within control limits
U Compound was not detected Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995
XY,Z Defined in case narrative

TZ MmMOUowr
wZza3=mmow

+ *EC

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis,

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiologicai
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the buik of material involved, the
test resuits will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, untess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT. SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES, We accepl no legal responsibility for the purposes for which 1he client uses the test results No purchase order or other order
for work shail be accepted by Lancaster Laboratones which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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